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  First Session, Commencing at 9.30 am 

   MISCELLANEOUS  AUSTRALIAN  COINS 

   1 
  Edward VII - George V,   shilling, 1931; sixpence, 1910 and 
threepence, 1911.   Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $180 

   2 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   crown, 1937; sixpence, 1951PL; 
pennies, 1920 dot below bottom scroll, 1951PL, 1964; 
halfpenny, 1951PL.   The fi rst very fi ne with many bag marks, 
the third fi ne, the rest uncirculated.  (6)  

 $50 

   3 
  George V - George VI,   crowns, 1937, 1938; fl orin, 1927 
Canberra; threepences, 1928, 1935, 1936; penny, 1920 
dot below bottom scroll, with counterstamp N on obverse; 
halfpenny, 1951PL.   Fine - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $110 

   4 
  George V,   fl orin, 1913 (GF), shillings, 1913 (GVF), 1915H 
(F), sixpences, 1912 (F), 1914 (2, dark tone nVF, two edge 
clips VF), 1917M (uneven tone on obverse VF), threepences, 
1914 (2, VG/F, F), 1924 (GF).   Condition as indicated, overall 
very good/fi ne - good very fi ne.  (10)  

 $400 

   5 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   pennies, 1935 (metal fl aw on King's 
crown), 1936, 1939, 1940 K dot G, 1964, 1964Y. (2); 
halfpenny, 1964Y.; two cents, 1966 with fade out of last 6; 
also Bathex 88 medal, 1988, in silver (32mm).   Some copper 
coins with full mint red, mostly very fi ne - gem uncirculated, 
the medal with plastic case, uncirculated.  (10)  

 $50 

   6 
  George V - George VI,   pennies, 1914, 1931 (2), 1931 Indian 
die, 1946 (2); halfpennies 1915H, 1918I, 1931 (3).   Very 
good - very fi ne.  (11)  

 $120 

   7 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   fl orins, 1914H, 1915, 1932 and 
1953; threepence, 1942; pennies, 1923, 1925, 1931 (both), 
1933/2, 1935 (2); halfpennies, 1952 (3), 1961.   Very good 
- uncirculated.  (16)  

 $400 

   8 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   crowns, 1937 (3); fl orins, 1927 
Canberra (4), 1936; specimen fi fty cents, 1970 Cook, cased; 
D.T.Mulligan, Queensland Stores, Rockhampton halfpenny, 
1863 (heavy verdigris); medalets, Queen Victoria, Australia's 
Jubilee Celebration, 1897, in gilt (31mm), King George 
V Jubilee, Hobart, 1935, in silvered (25mm) (C.1897/26, 
1935/8); also Great Britain, crowns, 1972, 1977, 1980, 
1981.   Poor - uncirculated.  (16)  

 $120 

   9 
  Elizabeth II,   fl orin, 1960; shilling, 1962; sixpence, 1959; 
threepence, 1956; pennies, 1953, 1955, 1956, 1957Y., 
1958Y., 1959, 1960-1963, 1964 (2); halfpennies, 1953, 
1955, 1959, 1960-1963, 1964 (2), also George VI 1946.   
Mostly uncirculated.  (26)  

 $100 

   10 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   threepences - fl orins, includes 
fl orins, 1927 Canberra (6), 1933, 1936 (VF), 1951 Jubilee 
(3), 1952 (3), 1953 (3), 1960, 1962 (2), shillings, 1910, 
1914, 1961 (2), 1962, 1963, sixpences, 1926, 1936, 1962, 
threepences, 1925, 1944S.   Several uncirculated, overall fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (31)  

 $150 

   11 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   sixpences, 1914, 1917M, 1918M, 
1921, 1923, 1952 (3), 1953; threepences, 1910 (7), 1911, 
1915 (2), 1917M, 1918M, 1923, 1927, 1942 (2), 1947 (4), 
1954 (4).   Poor - good very fi ne.  (33)  

 $120 

   12 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   silver coins face value post 1945 
$2.70; fi fty cents commemoratives (6); commemorative 
medalets (6), noted Lord Hopetoun/Federated Australia, 
1901, in gilt (31mm) with original ribbon (C.1901/25) 
with some mint bloom; Great Britain, farthing, 1941.   Poor 
- extremely fi ne.  (39)  

 $50 

   13 
  Edward VII - George VI,   shilling, 1926; sixpences 1918M, 
1936 (5), 1942S, 1943S, 1943D (3), 1944S (2); threepences 
1910 (3), 1917M, 1921M, 1925, 1926, 1927 (6), 1928 (11), 
1934 (4), 1935, 1936, 1938 (5) and 1939.   The second only 
good, otherwise mostly very fi ne or better.  (50)  

 $150 

   14 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   crowns, 1937 (2); silver coins face 
value, pre 1946 $0.05 cents, post 1945 $1.35; fi fty cents, 
1981 Royal Wedding (19), 1995 Dunlop (6); twenty cents 
(13) noted 1966 (2), 1968, 1970, 1973 (2) (all Unc).   Very 
good - uncirculated.  (63)  

 $100 

   15 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   pennies, 1914 (2), 1915, 1915H (2), 
1918I (6), 1920 dot above bottom scroll, 1931 (2), 1931 
dropped 1 London die (2), 1940 K dot G (2), 1941 K dot G, 
1947Y. (7), 1948Y. (4), others mostly with some or full mint 
red, 1942, 1943, 1951PL (2), 1952 (4), 1952A. (4), 1953A., 
1955, 1956Y., 1958Y., 1961Y. (2), 1962Y., 1964 (5), 1964Y. 
(3), also a penny blank; halfpennies, 1914, 1915H, 1931, 
1948 (2), 1955 (2), 1959 (2).   The last two with most mint 
red, very good - uncirculated.  (66)  

 $100 

   16 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1919-1966, includes fi fty cents 
1966 (3), fl orins 1954, Royal Visit (3) others (5) smaller 
denominations and one dollar note (R.77).   Fair - uncirculated.  
(approx 70)  

 $50 
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   17 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   silver coins face value, pre 1946 
$1.025 includes fl orins, 1927 Canberra (2), shilling, 1925/3 
overdate (GVF), post 1945 $0.60, pennies, 1919 dot below 
(2), 1920 dot above (2), below (2), 1940 K dot G, 1941 K 
dot G, fi fty cents, 1970 (4), 1977 (16), 1981 (2), 1982 (5); 
New Guinea, penny, 1936 and shilling, 1938 (both Unc); 
also Great Britain, noted halfpenny and shilling, 1939 
(both Unc) and Queen Mother 80th birthday crowns, 1980 
(5), various others.   Stored in a dark blue coin album, poor 
- uncirculated.  (73)  

 $120 

   18 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   threepence date set, 1910-1964, 
missing 1922/1; sixpence part set, 1925-1963 (17 coins).   In 
press-in coin album, poor - good extremely fi ne.  (73)  

 $200 

   19 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   crown, 1937, part sets, fl orins (28) 
includes 1939, 1951 (Unc), 1951 Jubilee (EF), shillings (16) 
includes 1915 (VG/F), also New Zealand, part sets, fl orins 
(20), shillings (22), overall total silver coins face value, 
.925 $3.80, .500 $5.70.   In press-in coin albums, poor - 
uncirculated.  (87)  

 $250 

   20 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   silver coins including Great Britain 
and New Zealand issues, face value .925 $1.75 includes 
scarce Australian 1915 threepence (poor) and also Canberra 
fl orins (4), .500 $14.75.   Poor - good very fi ne.  (99)  

 $270 

   21 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, threepence and 
sixpence date sets, missing 1922/1 overdate threepence.   In 
blue press-in album, fair - uncirculated.  (108)  

 $100 

   22 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, threepence and 
sixpence date sets, missing 1922/1 overdate threepence, 
with spare threepences, 1948, 1942; sixpence, 1918M.   In a 
Dansco press-in album, fair - uncirculated.  (113)  

 $150 

   23 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   part pennies set, 1916-1964, 
missing 1925, 1930, 1946 and many George V and George 
VI coins, includes 1957 wide and close date varieties and 
1962Y. upset to 6 o'clock (42); halfpennies, 1911-1964 date 
set with extras (16), missing 1923 (77).   In press-in coin 
albums, some with carbon spots or verdigris, poor - nearly 
uncirculated.  (119)  

 $100 

   24 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   fl orin set, 1910-1963, missing 
1932, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary and many other dates 
pre 1940, complete for 1940-1963, face value pre 1946 
$6.20, post 1945 $3.40 (48); penny set, 1911-1964, missing 
1925, 1930, 1946 and other dates (72).   In press-in coin 
albums, the penny album with foxing, poor - uncirculated.  
(120)  

 $300 

   25 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, date set (74) missing 
1930; also halfpennies (58), missing 1923.   In two Supreme 
albums, very good - uncirculated.  (132)  

 $200 

   26 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   part fl orin set 1910-1963, missing 
all key dates (40); sixpences set, 1910-1963 with extras 
(7), missing 1910, 1914, 1916M, 1918M, 1920M, 1950 
(53); threepences set, 1910-1964 with extras (3), missing 
1922/1, 1928, 1952, 1956 (57).   In press-in coin albums, 
poor - uncirculated.  (150)  

 $300 

   27 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   threepences - fl orins, 1910-1963, 
face value, pre 1946 $11.025, post 1945 $2.20.   Poor - good 
very fi ne.  (156)  

 $360 

   28 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, part sets missing most 
key dates, fl orins (34), shillings (31), threepences (54) and 
sixpences (42) combined, face value pre 1946 $5.65, post 
1945 $7.70.   In three press-in albums, some QEII issues 
uncirculated, overall poor - uncirculated.  (161)  

 $270 

   29 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   part sets of threepences, sixpences, 
shillings and fl orins, face value, pre 1946 $0.55, post 1945 
$6.15; fi fty cents collection, 1970-1991 missing some dates 
(19); special printed album collections of twenty cents (15 
coins), fi fty cents (27 coins) (2 sets), one dollar (12 coins) (2 
sets), each album includes descriptive booklet; also press-in 
halfpenny album and old editions of Australian coin and 
note catalogues, 1988 and 1995.   The part sets and fi fty cents 
collection in press-in albums, all press-in albums with foxing, 
very good - extremely fi ne.  (approx 180)  

 $200 

   30 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   pennies set, 1911-1964 missing 
1915, 1925, 1930, 1946, 1948Y. but includes two extra 
1915H; halfpennies sets, 1911-1964, both missing 1923 
and many key dates.   In press-in albums, the penny and one 
halfpenny album with some damage, otherwise very good 
- uncirculated.  (201)  

 $100 

   31 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, date sets of halfpennies, 
threepences, sixpences and shillings, missing 1923 halfpenny.   
In three press-in albums, fair - nearly uncirculated.  (222)  

 $500 

   32 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, fl orins, 1914-1944S 
(80) 1946-1963 (54), shillings (48), threepences (56), pennies 
(3; British (19), New Zealand (3)), halfpennies (5; British 4).   
Poor - very fi ne.  (272)  

 $750 
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   33 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   silver coins face value, post 1945 
$5.65 includes 1946 dot S shilling; also a quantity of mostly 
base metal world coins, noted some New Zealand proof 
minors, Palestine issues and Lebanon silver fi fty piastres, 
1952; a large number of world banknotes (approx 70) 
includes high face value of Singapore currency.   Poor - FDC.  
(approx 260)  

 $120 

   34 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, two sets of fl orins, one 
missing the 1934-35 Melbourne; two sets of pennies missing 
1930, includes 1967-8 twenty cents, extra 1946 penny and 
penny varieties.   All in clip back binder with plastic pages, 
poor - nearly uncirculated.  (approx 275)  

 $1,000 

   35 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   selected pennies and halfpennies, 
1911-1964, many scarce varieties.   Good - uncirculated.  
(approx 300)  

 $100 

   36 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1943, threepence - crown 
(.17kg); 1948-1963, sixpence - fl orin (.67kg), both mixed 
quantities of assorted dates; also fi fty cents, 1966 (167). Fair 
- very fi ne.   (. 84kg + 167)  

 $1,500 

   37 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1912-2008, pennies - crowns, 
includes fl orin, 1954 Royal Visit (23); crown, 1937 (2); fi fty 
cents and one dollar, includes fi fty cents, 1966 (20); world 
coins, Great Britain, Hungary, South Africa.   In a maroon 
album, poor - uncirculated.  (338)  

 $450 

   38 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-2010, halfpennies, pennies, 
part sets, mostly cleaned, shillings, fl orins, twenty and fi fty 
cents, one dollar, assorted dates, with some duplication; 
also Australian 200 Years Bicentennial medals.   In a maroon 
folder, good - uncirculated.  (360)  

 $220 

   39 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1913-1963, halfpennies, sixpences 
- fl orins, part sets; 1966-1980, one, two, fi ve, ten, twenty 
and fi fty cents, with some duplication; also Clashes for the 
Ashes offi cial medal collection, 1990-1991 (2).   Housed in a 
black album, three Dansco albums and one grey album with 
torn spine, poor - uncirculated.  (380)  

 $200 

    

lot 40 part

 

part

  40* 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   halfpennies - fl orins, 1910-1964, 
date sets missing 1930 penny, 1922/1 threepence but includes 
1923 halfpenny and 1934/35 Melbourne Centenary fl orin; 
extra coins, halfpennies (11) includes 1914, pennies (63) 
includes 1915 (2), 1918I, 1926 and 1946 (silvered), silver 
coins face value, pre 1946 $1.45 and post 1945 $1.825 
includes 1946 dot S shilling; also crowns, 1937 (2), 1938.   
Stored in one dark blue and one brown coin album, the 1923 
halfpenny good/fi ne with one small verdigris spot on reverse, 
overall mostly good - uncirculated.  (515)  

 $2,400 

   41 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1977, crown 1937, two 
shilling sets, two sixpence date sets, two threepence date sets 
and two halfpenny date sets, missing 1923, plus decimals 
fi fty cents 1966 (8), 1970, 1977 (2); ten, fi ve, two and one 
cents 1967-1968, all in red Renniks plastic album, includes 
extra fl orins (6).   Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 500)  

 $800 

   42 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   halfpennies - fl orins, mixed quantities 
of assorted dates, noted pennies, 1931 dropped 1 London 
die, 1946, 1956 (with much mint red), silver fi fty cents, 
1966 (4); also New Zealand, crowns, 1949 (2), 1953 (2), 
part threepences set, USA, silver dimes (9) and quarters 
(8), various other world coins with some silver and world 
banknotes, face value Great Britain 17, other UK £3.50 and 
Singapore $6.   Stored in two coin albums, poor - uncirculated.  
(approx 550)  

 $300 

   43 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, halfpennies and pennies, 
mixed quantities of assorted dates.   Very good - very fi ne.  
(6kg)  

 $100 

   44 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   pennies (5.04kg), halfpennies 
(.66kg), mixed quantities of assorted dates; also Great Britain 
pennies (.33kg) mostly pre 1920. Some coins damaged, poor 
- extremely fi ne.   (6. 03kg)  

 $60 

   45 
  Elizabeth II,   halfpennies, 1964Y. (300); pennies, 1964Y. 
(200). Uncirculated.   (6. 5kg)  

 $250 

   46 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   pennies (4kg), halfpennies (3.47kg), 
mixed quantities of assorted dates, mostly post 1936. Some 
with verdigris and some damaged, poor - extremely fi ne.   
(7. 47kg)  

 $70 
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   47 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   fl orins - threepences, 1910-1962, 
face value, pre 1946 $0.35, post 1945 $4.375; pennies (79) 
includes 1931 dropped 1 London die; halfpennies (100) 
includes 1931 and 1952A. (GVF); decimal coins, mostly 
commemoratives, one dollar (8), fi fty cents (12), twenty 
cents (14); Kodak Holey Dollar medal, 1988, in copper, other 
modern medals (2); sixpence War Savings Stamps affi xed 
to Commonwealth Bank savings certifi cate card; combined 
sovereign and half sovereign case in base metal; world coins 
(5) includes East India Coy ten cash, 1808 (2) probably ex 
Admiral Gardner shipwreck.   Many copper coins cleaned and 
some damaged, overall poor - uncirculated.  (290)  

 $150 

   48 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   silver coins face value, pre 1946 
$0.35 includes 1943S fl orin (GEF), post 1945 $0.45; pennies 
(62) includes 1940 K dot G; halfpennies (2); decimal fi fty 
cents, 1980 double bar (3), 1981 Royal Wedding, cased (2); 
1984 mint set in hard plastic case; Last $2 Note First $2 
Coin set in folder; various modern medals (7) some cased 
and includes Italian replica issue for Michaelangelo; Cook 
Islands, one dollar, 1986 (2), cased; Fiji, mint set, 1984; 
Malaysia, one ringgit, 1979; New Zealand, proof set, 1983, 
mint sets, 1980, 1986, proof silver one dollar, 1983 Royal 
Visit; other world coins (2); also Edward VIII set of six 
cupro nickel fantasy crowns, 1936 for Australia, Bermuda, 
Ceylon, Falkland Islands, Great Britain and New Zealand.   
Some pennies damaged, overall poor - FDC.  (99)  

 $110 

   49 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   crowns, 1937 (2) both cased, foxing 
on lid linings; Pound Shilling & Pence folder with one pound, 
Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.34b) HJ/43 299822, plus shilling 
and penny, both 1963, folder marked with velcro pads; pre 
decimal mixed date set of six, halfpenny - fl orin, in folder; 
one dollar, 1984 in John West folder; fi fty cents, 27 coin set 
in folder with booklet, no 1966 but two x 1970; fi fty cents, 
cased six coin set including silver 1966 issue (case cracked); 
specimen fi fty cents, 1970, cased (6) all cases scuffed.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (9 + 4 sets)  

 $100 

   50 
  Elizabeth II,   pre decimal coin set, halfpenny - fl orin, mixed 
dates in folder; uncirculated decimal coin set, one cent - two 
dollars, mixed dates but mostly 2001, in folder; fi fty cents 
commemorative coin collection, 1966 - 2000, includes fi rst 
silver issue, all in folder; Last $2 Note First $2 Coin sets 
in folders with consecutive number two dollar notes LNK 
857419/20; Royal Australian Mint Christmas Medals, one 
undated and 2002 (2), all three in card holders.   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $50 

   51 
  Elizabeth II,   mint fi ve dollars, 1992 in card holder; fi fty 
cents, 1981 Royal Wedding together with a Royal Wedding 
medal; fi fty cents, 1970 Cook in sterling silver pendant 
frame and with silver neck chain; Stereo 2WS wallet 
with complimentary one dollar, 1985; NSW Fire Brigade 
Centenary medal, 1984 cased; Great Britain Queen Victoria 
Maundy penny, 1861, Elizabeth II Royal Wedding crown, 
1981; Apollo-Soyuz Space Mission silver medal in specially 
postmarked USA/USSR fi rst day cover.   The 1861 penny good 
very fi ne, the rest uncirculated.  (9)  

 $60 

   52 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve dollars, 1988 (3), 1990 set of two, 
1992 (2); proof one dollar, 1984 (2); mint sets, 1980 with 
double bar fi fty cents, 1988, 1994; mint fi ve dollars, 1992; 
mint one dollar, 1984 (2); specimen fi fty cents, 1970 Cook, 
cased; mint fi fty cents, 1982 Games, cased; Coins Not Issued 
for Circulation 1985-1989 in folder; Australian Coin and 
Note Pack, mixed date coins, one cent - two dollars and one 
and two dollar notes; Australia Post pre-stamped postcards 
series III in offi cial box; NSW Government Railways, Epping, 
parcel stamps (4 used on tags).   The 1992 proof cases and 
boxes damaged as usual, otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  
(23)  

 $140 

   53 
  Royal Australian Mint,   Coin Collector's Starter Kit, includes 
1989 mint set and RAM Coin Collector medal, undated, 
in bronze (40mm); International Currency Collection 
coloured and illustrated booklet folder together with fi fteen 
uncirculated world banknotes; also, ten dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1988) Bicentennial folders, AA 10 021023/4 
consecutive pair (McD $10 GF1) (2), ten dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1988) Bicentennial second release AB 17, 18, 21 
(R.310b) (3), ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) HK 93 498832 
(R.316a), fi ve dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) CI 93 460030 
and (1995) BH 95 816528 (R.214, 217a) (2).   The R310b 
very fi ne, the last with centre fold and teller's fl ick, otherwise 
uncirculated, the rest uncirculated.  (25)  

 $140 

   MIS-STRIKES 

 

   54* 
  George V,   sixpence, 1926.   Pinched planchet at 8 o'clock, 
full mint bloom with some blue toning, choice uncirculated 
and rare thus.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from M.R.Roberts in 1989. 

   55 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   a selection of varieties, noted 1919 
and 1920 Indian die, both with dot above top scroll and 
below bottom scroll, 1920 English die with dot below 
bottom scroll (very rare), 1921 English die, 1924 English 
die, 1933/2 overdate, 1941 K dot G with dot after top of 
Y (very rare), various other varieties including 1921 and 
1950Y. upsets.   In 2x2 holders with variety indicated, very 
good - good very fi ne.  (20)  

 $400 
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   56 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   halfpennies (11), pennies (19), 
threepence 1934/3 overdate, fi fty cents (4, double bar types 
1979, 1980 [3]), noted pennies, 1919 and 1920 both with 
dot above top scroll and below bottom scroll, 1925 broken 
N die state, 1933/2 overdate, 1942I but missing I, various 
others including die cracks, coin blanks, lamination fl aws 
with a 1979 twenty cents split in two, planchet fl aws and 
other errors.   Stored in 2x2 holders with details, very good 
- good very fi ne.  (37)  

 $400 

   57 
  George V - George VI,   collection of varieties, many die crack 
types and others, also noted 1920 dot above top scroll and 
below bottom scroll and 1945 KG with large dot after G.   
Very good - uncirculated.  (38)  

 $300 

   58 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1920-1964, halfpennies (27), pennies 
(77) minor varieties, mostly metal fl aws.   In 2 x 2 holders, in 
HB album, very good - extremely fi ne.  (104)  

 $100 

   59 
  George VI,   1943Y., 1945, 1949, 1950Y., 1951, 1952, all 
struck off centre and mostly with raised lip.   The 1950 
cleaned, the 1952 with obverse scratches, otherwise very 
good - good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

   60 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   penny, 1944, one cent, 1966 (2), 
all struck off centre between fi ve to ten percent.   Very good 
- extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $90 

     

 61* 
  George VI,   halfpenny, 1948Y. struck fi fteen percent off 
centre.   Brown, uncirculated.   

 $120 

   62 
  George VI,   penny, 1948, struck ten percent off centre with 
raised or cupped rim. Good extremely fi ne.

    $70 

   63 
  George VI,   halfpenny, 1950Y. struck twenty percent off 
centre, penny 1946 with carbon fl aw piercing the fl an in 
the centre; Elizabeth II, decimal coin blanks, two cents (16) 
fi ve cents (15), fi fty cents (18) and one dollar (rimmed) (13).   
Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (64)  

 $200 

   64 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   sixpences, 1948, 1955, 1962, 
threepence, 1961, all struck off centre between fi ve - twelve 
percent.   Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $190 

     

 65* 
  Elizabeth II,   halfpenny, 1959 struck twelve percent off centre 
and double struck.   Brown, uncirculated.   

 $100 

   66 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   pennies, 1962Y. with double nose 
on Queen, another upset to 1 o'clock, another upset to 9 
o'clock; bitten edge types, fl orin, 1960, shillings, 1950, 
1962, sixpence, 1958, threepence, 1962, fi fty cents, 1978, 
twenty cents, 1970, one cent, 1967, 1968, New Zealand, 
two cents, 1967; also threepence, 1948 with fi lled eight.   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (14)  

 $100 

   67 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   halfpenny - fl orin, selection of 
mis-strikes and bitten coins, including off centre strikes, 
halfpennies, 1948Y., 1949Y.; pennies, 1944Y. (2), 1945Y., 
1949; threepence, 1949, 1959, 1961; shilling, 1960; fl orin, 
1953.   Very good - uncirculated.  (31)  

 $300 

     

part

 68* 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   fl orins, 1951 Jubilee with planchet 
lamination fl aw, 1953 with reverse struck out of collar 
resulting in extra rim on approximately thirty percent of 
reverse; penny, 1964 with metal fl aw resulting in holed 
planchet above PENNY.   The last with mint red, fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

     

part

 69* 
  George VI,   shilling, 1952 and sixpence, 1952, both struck 
off centre, the fi rst with lip to 2.5mm around fi fty percent, 
the second off centre approximately fi fteen percent.   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   70 
  Elizabeth II,   fl orin, 1953, shillings, 1961, 1963, sixpence, 
1961, one cent, 1977, all with bitten edges, the last with 
two bites; sixpence, 1960 with planchet fl aw near edge on 
obverse; sixpence, 1963 and fi ve cents, 2000, both struck 
off centre.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 
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   71 
  Elizabeth II,   shillings, 1955 and 1961 struck slightly off 
centre; one dollar, on thin blank (possibly acid washed) and 
a 1965 New Zealand shilling with hammered and rounded 
edge.   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   72 
  Elizabeth II,   threepence, 1960, obverse and reverse with 
clashed die markings.   Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $50 

   73 
  Elizabeth II,   sixpence, 1962, struck off centre with lip to 
1mm around seventy percent; threepence, 1964, struck off 
centre with lip to 1.5mm around forty percent.   Mint bloom, 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   74 
  Elizabeth II,   sixpences, both struck off centre, 1962 with 
1mm lip rising on reverse below date, 1963 with lip to 2mm 
around base.   Mint bloom, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   75 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   fl orin, 1962 with 6 almost missing; 
pennies, planchet fl aws, 1934, 1943Y., 1944Y., 1948, 1964, 
die crack, 1945 from rim to rim below NY, also faded 
design strikings, 1923 (date), 1942Y. (obverse and reverse 
lettering), another 1942Y. with similar fl aw, also halfpenny, 
1949Y. with some fade-out of lettering around lower edge 
on obverse and reverse; penny, 1956 on undersize and 
underweight planchet (possibly done after minting).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (12)  

 $100 

   76 
  Elizabeth II,   penny, 1964, forty percent of the reverse has a 
large fl an fl ake which is separated from main fl an, the fl ake 
with full design and fl aked area of main fl an with faded 
design.   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

     

 77* 
  Elizabeth II,   penny, 1964 struck off centre and with raised 
rim.   Brown, extremely fi ne.   

 $90 

   78 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   penny, 1964, struck off centre with 
lip to 1mm around thirty percent; halfpennies, 1948Y., struck 
off centre with lip to 1mm around fi fty percent, 1964, struck 
off centre with raised lip to 1mm around forty percent.   The 
second with light corrosion otherwise very fi ne/good very 
fi ne, the rest extremely fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

     

 79* 
  Elizabeth II,   threepence, 1964, struck off centre with lip to 
2mm around fi fty percent.   Mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $70 

     

 80* 
  Elizabeth II,   twenty cents, 1966, wavy 2 variety, London 
Mint.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

   81 
  Elizabeth II,   twenty cents, 1966, wavy 2 variety, London 
Mint.   Nearly fi ne.   

 $200 

   82 
  Elizabeth II,   twenty cents, 1966, wavy 2 variety, London 
Mint.   Nearly fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 83* 
  Elizabeth II,   fifty cents, 1984 ramstrike resulting in 
spectacular high lip sections on reverse.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 

  84* 
  New Zealand,   Elizabeth II, threepence, 1954, fully split 
planchet.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   85 
  Ceylon,   one cent, 1942 (KM.111) no edge milling; New 
Zealand, fl orins, 1948, 1949 both with major planchet fl aws, 
fi fty cents, 1967 dot over 1, ten cents, 1973 no edge milling.   
Fine - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $50 
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   MINT ROLLS 

   86 
  George VI ,   fl orin, 1944S.   In CBA wrapper, end coins toned, 
uncirculated.   

 $400 

   87 
  George VI ,   fl orin, 1946.   In CBA wrapper, uncirculated.   

 $300 

   88 
  Elizabeth II,   sixpence, 1954, privately rolled.   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $400 

   89 
  Elizabeth II,   threepence, 1964.   In Rural Bank of Australia 
wrapper, uncirculated.   

 $100 

   90 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, one cent, 1966 (2), 
1967 (2), 1969, 1966 and 1969; Reserve Bank, 1967 one 
with repaired wrapper.   Year handwritten on wrappers, 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

   91 
  Elizabeth II,   one cent, 1970, 1976 (11), 1978, 1980 (12), 
1981; two cents, 1975, 1980 (3), 1982 (3), in Royal 
Australian Mint wrappers.   One cent 1976, one with torn 
wrapper, 1981 roll in two halfs, uncirculated.  (33)  

 $120 

   92 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, one cent, 1976.   In 
original box (soiled), uncirculated.  (100)  

 $300 

   93 
  Elizabeth II,   one cent, 1990, in Armaguard wrappers.   
Uncirculated.  (25)  

 $120 

   94 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, fi ve cents, 1967, 1969, 
1970 (2) one wrapper with tape repair.   Year handwritten on 
wrappers, uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 

   95 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, fi ve cents, 1967, 1970 
(2), 1973, 1974.   Year handwritten on wrapper, uncirculated.  
(5)  

 $200 

   96 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, fi ve cents, 1968.   Year 
and signature handwritten on wrapper, uncirculated.   

 $120 

   97 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, fi ve cents, 1973, 1974; 
ten cents, 1974.   Year handwritten on wrappers, uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $120 

   98 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, fi ve cents, 1977 (3), 
1979, 1982 (2); ten cents, 1976 (3), 1978 (2), 1979, 1980 
(2); twenty cents, 1978 (4), 1979 (2), 1980, 1981 (3).   Some 
wrappers torn, one roll missing fi ve cents 1977, extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (24)  

 $200 

   99 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, ten cents, 1969.   Year 
handwritten on wrappers, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $180 

   100 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, twenty cents, 1972.   
Year handwritten on wrapper, roll split and partial tape 
repair, uncirculated.   

 $200 

   101 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Canadian Mint, twenty cents, 1981, 
three and a half claw variety, in a Reserve Bank of Australia 
wrapper.   Uncirculated.   

 $650 

   102 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, fifty cents, 1977.   
Uncirculated.  (30)  

 $450 

   103 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian mint, fi fty cents, 1978.   Two 
wrappers torn, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $100 

   104 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, one dollar, 1984-1986; 
fi fty cents, 1983, 1984; twenty cents, 1982; ten cents, 1982; 
fi ve cents, 1982; two cents, 1979-1981; one cent, 1982, 1983 
(2).   Mostly with year written in pen on wrapper, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (14)  

 $130 

   105 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, two dollars, 1988.   
Uncirculated.  (11)  

 $650 

   106 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint, two dollars, 1988.   
Uncirculated.   

 $80 

   DECIMAL COINS 

   107 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1966 on card (5), 1966 Reserve Bank 
green wallet, also included are some 1966 mint leafl ets; mint 
one dollar, 1997B, 1998C (7).   In packs of issue, one carded 
1966 set with toned twenty cents, uncirculated.  (14)  

 $200 
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   108 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1966 card, 1966 blue wallet, 1969 red 
wallet, 1969 blue wallet, 1970-1983 (14).   In packs of issue, 
1966 card with edge mark and two and fi fty cents with tone 
spot, 1975, 1976 and 1977 sets with sticky plastic, most sets 
with toning as usual, otherwise uncirculated.  (18)  

 $400 

   109 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1966 card (6), 1969 (2), 1970 (5, one 
missing fi ve cents), 1972 (5), 1973 (5), 1975 (4), 1976 (5), 
1977 (4), 1978 (5), 1979 (5), 1980 (5), 1981 (2, one set also 
includes Royal Wedding fi fty cents), 1982 (20).   In packs of 
issue, mostly with toned copper and 1980 sets with usual 
sticky plastic, otherwise uncirculated.  (83)  

 $1,000 

   110 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1977, 1981, 1983, 1985 (3, one with 
yellow plastic and no slip cover), 1986, 1987, 1988, 2007, 
2008.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (11)  

 $100 

   111 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1977, 1980(3), 1981-1992.   Wallets 
with a fi ne oily fi lm on coins and plastic, nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (16)  

 $220 

   112 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1981, 1982, 1989-1992 (4).   In packs 
of issue, uncirculated.  (6)  

 $100 

   113 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1982, 1984 and 1985 both yellow 
plastic, 1986-2002, 2004.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  
(21)  

 $370 

   114 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1984 yellow plastic, 1986, 1987 (2), 
1988 (3), 1989 (2), 1990 (2), 1991 (3), 1997, 2001.   In packs 
of issue, uncirculated.  (16)  

 $260 

   115 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1984 (12, includes 8 with yellow 
plastic), 1985 yellow plastic (2), 1986 (4), 1990 (17).   In 
packs of issue, some 1990 slipcovers loose at end, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (35)  

 $800 

   116 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1984 yellow plastic, 1985 yellow 
plastic (2), 1986 (5), 1987 (3, one of these with yellow 
plastic), 1988 (7, fi ve of these International Coin Fair issues), 
1989 (2), 1990 (2), 1991 (3), 1992 (2), 1993 (2), 1994 (2), 
1995 (2), 1996 (2), 1997 (2); baby mint set, 1994.   In packs 
of issue, uncirculated.  (38)  

 $590 

   117 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1984-1995; unoffi cial mint sets by 
Sherwood, 1966-1983; mint fi ve dollars 1988 (4); mint dollar 
1984; proof silver ten dollars 1988 (2); also Malta, mint set, 
1972.   In packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (38)  

 $400 

   118 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1985 (2), 1988 (Coin Fair), 1991, also 
New Zealand set, 1976 and proof silver ten dollars, 1991 
(Tasmania).   In packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (6)  

 $60 

   119 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1985 (3), 1986 (3), 1988 (2), 1989 
(2), 1990 (2), 1991 (3), 1992.   The 1995 sets outers soiled, 
uncirculated.  (16)  

 $300 

   120 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1986 (10), 1987 (10).   In packs of 
issue, uncirculated.  (20)  

 $140 

   121 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1987, 1988, 1990-1992, 1995; 
mint one dollar, 1995C (5), 1996S, 1997S (2); philatelic 
numismatic cover, 1998 Bass and Flinders.   In packs of issue, 
uncirculated.  (15)  

 $200 

   122 
  Elizabeth II,   mint set, 1988; mint silver ten dollars, 1982 
Games; mint fi ve dollars, 1988 cellophane pack, 1990 
card pack; philatelic numismatic covers, 1995 Australia 
Remembers (2, both envelopes addressed), 1997 Bradman 
(2), 2000 Sydney Olympics (4, Aquatics [2], Athletics [2]); 
banknotes, one dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DNB (R.78), 
fi ve dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001) FA and FC (R.305b) 
(2).   The notes with creases, otherwise extremely fi ne, the 
rest uncirculated.  (15)  

 $150 

   123 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1988 (22), 1989 (15); mint one dollar, 
1984 in card packs (20).   In packs of issue, one 1988 and 
two 1989 covers marked by rubber band residue, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (58)  

 $390 

   124 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1989-1995; mint silver ten dollars, 
1991 State Series; mint fi ve dollars, 1988 in cellophane pack, 
1992; mint one dollar, 1995C, fi ve coin set 1984-92; also 
New Zealand, mint set, 1990 Rugby World Cup, mint one 
dollar, 1990 Treaty.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (14)  

 $230 

   125 
  Elizabeth II,   baby mint sets, 1995, 1996 type 2, 1997, 2001.   
In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (4)  

 $290 

   126 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1995 (2), 1996, 1997 (2), 1998, 2000 
(2), 2002 (2), 2004 (2), 2005, 2006 (2), 2007 (2).   In packs 
of issue, uncirculated.  (17)  

 $350 

   127 
  Elizabeth II,   mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981 Royal 
Wedding.   In plastic capsule, no pack, uncirculated.   

 $400 
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   128 
  Elizabeth II,   mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981 Royal 
Wedding.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (5)  

 $1,750 

   129 
  Elizabeth II,   mint gold two hundred dollars, 1982 Games.   
In pack of issue, uncirculated.   

 $400 

   130 
  Elizabeth II,   mint gold two hundred dollars, 1983.   No pack, 
uncirculated.   

 $350 

   131 
  Elizabeth II,   mint gold two hundred dollars, 1986 koala, 
1988 First Fleet Arrival.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $700 

   132 
  Elizabeth II,   mint gold two hundred dollars, 1987 First 
Fleet Departure, 1988 First Fleet Arrival.   In packs of issue, 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $700 

   133 
  Elizabeth II,   Pride of Australia, mint gold two hundred 
dollars, 1989, 1990 (2), 1991.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $1,400 

   134 
  Elizabeth II,   mint gold two hundred dollars, 1990 Platypus.   
In pack of issue, uncirculated.   

 $400 

   135 
  Elizabeth II,   mint silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, State Series, 
1985-1987, 1988 (2), 1989, 1990 (2), 1991-1993.   In packs 
of issue, the 1982 and 1987 packs dirty and 1985-1987 
missing outer envelopes, otherwise uncirculated.  (12)  

 $150 

   136 
  Elizabeth II,   mint silver ten dollars, 1982 Games (2), State 
Series, 1985, 1986, 1987 (3), 1988 (2), 1989 (2), 1990, 1991, 
1993.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (14)  

 $170 

   137 
  Elizabeth II,   State Series, mint silver ten dollars, 1987, 1990 
(10); mint fi ve dollars, 1988 in small satchel (13); specimen 
fi fty cents, 1970 Cook (5) cased, these all scuffed; mint rolls, 
Reserve Bank, fi fty cents, 1981 Royal Wedding (3).   In packs 
of issue, uncirculated.  (31)  

 $270 

   138 
  Elizabeth II,   Olympic Heritage Series, specimen fi ne silver 
ten dollars set of six, 1994-1996, in set case; another set of 
six but not in case, four in year boxes and two in capsules 
only; Landmark Series, specimen fi ne silver ten dollars, sets 
of two coins each, 1997 Harbour City, 1998 Melbourne, 
1999 Snowy Mountains.   In cases of issue except second 
Heritage set, all with certifi cates except the 1994 and 1995 
loose Heritage coins, uncirculated.  (14 coins)  

 $190 

   139 
  Elizabeth II,   mint fi ve dollars, 1988 (9, cellophane pack 
[4], small satchel [5]), 1990 (2), 1992 (2), 1996 (2), 1998, 
2000, 2002 (2, Houston and Perth).   In packs of issue, 
uncirculated.  (18)  

 $100 

   140 
  Elizabeth II,   mint fi ve dollars, 1988 (7) Parliament House, 
1990 (4) ANZAC, 1986, 1988 (7), 1990, 1991 State Series; 
Perth Mint one ounce kookaburra, 1990.   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (24)  

 $250 

   141 
  Elizabeth II,   mint fi ve dollars, 1990 (7), 1992, 1994, 2000 
Olympics (4, nos 7, 9, 13, 20); mint one dollar, 1994C (3), 
Anzac 1999S; philatelic numismatic cover, 2009 Earth Hour 
three medal cover.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (18)  

 $110 

   142 
  Elizabeth II,   mint fi ve dollars, 1994 Women's Enfranchisement; 
mint one dollar, 1994S, 1995C (2), S; specimen silver one 
ounce kangaroos, 1993, 1994; philatelic numismatic cover, 
1994 Year of the Family.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  
(9)  

 $110 

   143 
  Elizabeth II,   Sydney 2000 Olympic Coin Collection, mint 
set of twenty eight aluminium bronze five dollars and 
bronze coin series subscriber's medallion.   In offi cial album, 
uncirculated.  (29 piece set)  

 $150 

   144 
  Elizabeth II,   specimen fi ne silver one ounce kangaroos, 1993, 
1995 (2), 1996 (3), 1997 (2), 1998-2001, 2003, 2004.   In 
packs of issue, uncirculated.  (14)  

 $300 

   145 
  Elizabeth II,   mint one dollar, 1984 (3), 1993 BBC (5), 1997 
dual set, 1999 dual set, 2000 Victoria Cross, fi ve coin set, 
1984-92.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (12)  

 $170 

   146 
  Elizabeth II,   mint one dollar, 1984, 1993BBC (3), 1994C (4), 
S (4), 1995C (4), fi ve-coin set, 1984-92 (2).   In packs of issue, 
one set without plastic slipcover, otherwise uncirculated.  
(18)  

 $180 

   147 
  Elizabeth II,   mint one dollar, 1984 (4), 1993C, S, M (4), 
BBC (10), 1994S, M, 1995C (2), S (2), B (2), 1996C, S, A 
(2), 1997C, S, 1998C, S, Sydney II 2000C, Army 2001C.   In 
packs of issue, uncirculated.  (38)  

 $250 

   148 
  Elizabeth II,   mint one dollar, 1989 (no pack), 1992 in 
Olympic satchel, 1993C (5), S (5), 1994C (5), 1995C (5), S 
(2), B (2), M (2), 1996C (6), S (4), 1997C (5), S (2), A (2), 
B (2), M (2), 1998C (2), S, B (2), 1999C (2), S (2), A (3), B 
(5), M (2), Sydney II 2000C (5), S (5), Olymphilex 2000C 
(2, one pack damaged), S (2), Army 2001C, Outback 2002C 
(4), S (2), M (2), Eureka 2004C, E.   In packs of issue except 
for fi rst, uncirculated.  (98)  

 $600 
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   149 
  Elizabeth II,   mint one dollar, 1993M (5), BBC, 1995M (2), 
1996C (5), fi ve coin set 1984-92 (2), $1 coin/$1 Note folders 
by John West, one missing the note, the other with last prefi x 
note DPS 664087 (R.78L).   Uncirculated.  (17)  

 $80 

   150 
  Elizabeth II,   mint one dollar, 1993C (3), S (3), BBC (4), 
1995C (3), S (3), 1997C (3).   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  
(19)  

 $80 

   151 
  Elizabeth II,   mint one dollar, 1994C, 1995C (2), 1996C, 
1998C, Anzac 1999C, Sydney II 2000C, Army 2001C, fi ve 
coin set 1984-92.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (9)  

 $50 

   152 
  Elizabeth II,   mint one dollar, 2000 Victoria Cross.   In packs 
of issue, uncirculated.  (10)  

 $1,100 

   153 
  Elizabeth II,   mint one dollar, 2000 Victoria Cross.   In packs 
of issue, uncirculated.  (10)  

 $1,100 

   154 
  Elizabeth II,   philatelic numismatic covers, 1995 End of WWII 
Remembered, 1997 Bradman, 1998 Bass and Flinders, 1999 
Older Persons, 2000 Last Anzacs.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $90 

   155 
  Elizabeth II,   one, two, fi ve and ten cents, 1966-1981.   In 
a Dansco Supreme album, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(64)  

 $150 

   156 
  Elizabeth II,   one, two, fi ve and ten cents, 1966-1981.   In 
a Dansco Supreme album, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(64)  

 $150 

   157 
  Elizabeth II,   fi ve and ten cents, 1966-1981, some are ex mint 
sets, missing 1969 fi ve cent.   In a Dansco Supreme album, 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (71)  

 $150 

   158 
  Elizabeth II,   one, two, fi ve and ten cents, 1966-1986.   In three 
Dansco Supreme albums, very fi ne - uncirculated.  (124)  

 $300 

   159 
  Elizabeth II,   twenty and fi fty cents, 1966-2001, some are ex 
mint sets, missing 1969 twenty cent.   In a Dansco Supreme 
album, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (71)  

 $250 

   160 
  Elizabeth II,   1966-1988, one cent to one dollar collection.   In 
green plastic album, all in 2x2 holders, nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (128)  

 $100 

   161 
  Elizabeth II,   year sets, 1966-1988 (23 sets not in wallets), 
also two dollars, 1988, one dollar, 1984-1988 (5), fi fty cents, 
double bar varieties, 1979 and 1980, also silver fi fty cents, 
1966.   Stored in a maroon decimal coin album, copper coins 
up to 1982 toned, otherwise mostly uncirculated.  (145)  

 $300 

   162 
  Elizabeth II,   Centenary of Federation, mint twenty coin 
collection, 2001.   Mostly in album of issue, some coins still 
in original packs, uncirculated.   

 $100 

   163 
  Elizabeth II,   silver fi fty cents, 1966, a few with double bar.   
In 2x2 holders, very fi ne - uncirculated.  (21)  

 $120 

   164 
  Elizabeth II,   fi fty cents, 1966.   Very good - very fi ne.  (78)  

 $550 

   165 
  Elizabeth II,   fi fty cents, 1966 (14), 1969-1995 (100); also Last 
$1 Note First $1 Coin in John West wallet, and Australian 
Bicentenary Education medal, 1988.   Many uncirculated, 
overall mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  (115)  

 $160 

   166 
  Elizabeth II,   fi fty cents, 1969 (30), 1970 Cook (50).   Mostly 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (80)  

 $100 

   167 
  Elizabeth II,   1966-1994, mostly loose fi fty cents from 1970, 
one cent to twenty cents mostly in 2x2 holders and two press-
in albums.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (approx 280)  

 $100 

   168 
  Elizabeth II,   fi fty cents, 1971 (10), 1972 (5), 1973 (14), 1974 
(14), 1975 (5).   Mostly extremely fi ne or better.  (48)  

 $100 

   169 
  Elizabeth II,   fi fty cents (45); twenty cents (45), fi ve of 
each different 2001 Federation series.   All ex RAM bags, 
uncirculated.  (90)  

 $200 

   170 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Young Collectors Series, one dollar 
coin set, 2008, Animals.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $120 

   171 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Young Collectors Series, one dollar 
nine coin set, 2009 Space (2); one dollar nine coin set, 
2010 Backyard Bugs (2).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 
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   172 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Young Collectors Series, one dollar 
coin set, 2011 Mythical Creatures (2); The Wiggles 20th 
Anniversary four coin set, 2011 (3).   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, uncirculated.  (5)  

 $170 

    

part 

 173* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Koala Silver Coin Series, 
specimen silver one ounce one dollar, 2010, gilded edition.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

    

 

part

 174* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Map Shaped Series, mint 
silver one ounce one dollar, 2012, Emu.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, uncirculated.  (10)  

 $400 

   175 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Celebrate Australia Series, one dollar 
with coloured reverse sets, 2011 (4), 2012 (5) Purnululu 
National Park, Wet Tropics of Queensland, Macquarie 
Island, Gondwana Rainforests, Australian Fossil Mammal 
Sites.   In collector albums, uncirculated.  (9)  

 $200 

   176 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Cityscape Series, silver one ounce 
one dollar, 2010 Shanghai World Expo.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, uncirculated.  (4)  

 $160 

   DECIMAL PROOFS 

   177 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi fty cents, 1966.   Attractive iridescent 
tone on reverse, FDC.   

 $50 

   178 
  Elizabeth II,   proof set, 1966, in fi rst case.   Spot on one cent, 
otherwise FDC.   

 $150 

   179 
  Elizabeth II,   proof set, 1966 in second case.   FDC.   

 $250 

   180 
  Elizabeth II,   proof set, 1966 in second case.   Small spot on 
two cents and fi ve cents, otherwise FDC.   

 $200 

   181 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1966 in fi rst case.   All coins heavily 
toned and one case marked from plastic residue, otherwise 
FDC.  (7)  

 $700 

   182 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1969.   In cases of issue, no certifi cates 
or foams, one set with toning and spots, otherwise mostly 
FDC.  (5)  

 $600 

   183 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1970 (7), 1971 (5), 1972 (5), 1973 
(5), 1974 (5).   In cases of issue mostly without certifi cates, 
no foams, mostly FDC.  (27)  

 $1,500 

   184 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1972, 1983-1987, 1989-1994, 1997.   
The 1985-1987 sets without outer boxes, other boxes soiled 
and slightly damaged, abrasive marks on some sets, nearly 
FDC - FDC.  (13)  

 $300 

   185 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1972, 1975, 1977, 1979 double 
bar, 1980-1987, 1988 (2), 1989-1997.   In cases of issue all 
with certifi cates except 1980, the 1979, 1981 and 1982 
with fogging on some coins, 1985 case scuffed and foxing 
on certifi cate, 1991 outer box loose at side, otherwise FDC.  
(23)  

 $500 

   186 
  Elizabeth II,   proof set, 1973.   Damaged case with foam.   

 $50 

   187 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1975 (5), 1976 (5), 1977 (5), 1978 
(6), 1980 (5), 1981 (11), 1982 (26), 1983 (26).   In cases of 
issue, all with certifi cates except four 1977 sets, no foams, 
a small number of certifi cates with foxing, otherwise FDC.  
(89)  

 $900 
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   188 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1978, 1979, 1980 (4), 1981 (4), 1982, 
1983, 1984.   All foam outers damaged and with handwritten 
dates, some cases with scuff marks, FDC.  (13)  

 $150 

   189 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1978, 1979 (5), 1980, 1981, 1982 
(2), 1983 (4), 1984 (20).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
all except three 1979 sets with foams, 1978 and one 1983 
with some tone affected coins, otherwise FDC.  (34)  

 $380 

   190 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1982, 1983, 1984 (2), 1985-1988; 
proof ten dollars, 1982, 1985-1988 State Series, 1990 
Cockatoo; one dollar, 1984 (2); two dollars, 1988 (2).   Proof 
set outers with graffi ti, other outers with stains, 1988 ten 
dollars missing cardboard outer, FDC.  (18)  

 $250 

   191 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1984, 1987, 1989, 1990, 1991, 
1993, 1994, 1997; proof ten dollars, 1988; also banknotes, 
fi ve dollars (Fraser/Cole) last paper, fi rst polymer notes, in 
folder; ten dollars (Fraser/Johnston) (1988) AB 37 726044 
(R.310b).   The 1987 set missing outer box, 1993 set outer 
box damaged, very fi ne - FDC.  (11)  

 $270 

   192 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1985, 1986 with production fl aw 
on obverse of fi ve cents, 1988 and 1990 both International 
Coin Fair issues, 1994.   In cases of issue, FDC.  (5)  

 $100 

   193 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1985 (3), 1986, 1988 - 1992.   First 
fi ve sets outer boxes damaged and with handwritten dates 
on outside, FDC.  (9)  

 $230 

   194 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1985 (20), 1986 (20), 1987 (24).   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, fi ve 1987 sets without outer 
boxes, otherwise FDC.  (64)  

 $900 

   195 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1986-2004.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, 1990 outer box loose at sides and 1995 outer 
box marked, otherwise FDC.  (19)  

 $700 

   196 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1987, 1992, 1994, 1995, 1998, 1999.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (6)  

 $220 

   197 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990 (2), 1991, 
1992.   First two sets' outer boxes soiled and with handwritten 
dates on outside, FDC.  (7)  

 $200 

   198 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1987 (2), 1988 (3), 1989-1992.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, 1991 outer box loose at side, 
otherwise FDC.  (9)  

 $170 

   199 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1988.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (14)  

 $230 

   200 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1988 (2), 1992-1995, 2001 (2), 
2008 two coin set.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, the 
1993 outer box crushed, a few boxes with foxing on inside, 
otherwise FDC.  (9)  

 $280 

   201 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1988 (9), 1989 (9).   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (18)  

 $310 

   202 
  Elizabeth II,   proof set, 1988; proof silver ten dollars, State 
Series, 1988, Bird Series, 1990, piedfort 1991; proof fi ve 
dollars, 1988; Perth Mint, one ounce silver kookaburra, 
proof 1990, specimen 1990 (2).   In cases and packs of issue 
with certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (8)  

 $150 

   203 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1990.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (17)  

 $510 

   204 
  Elizabeth II,   baby proof sets, 1995 (3), 1997, 1998, 2002.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (6)  

 $1,000 

   205 
  Elizabeth II,   baby mint sets, 1995 (2), 1996 (2), 1997 (2), 
1998, 2002.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (8)  

 $900 

   206 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1995 (2), 1996, 1997, 1998, 2000 
(2), 2002, 2004 (2), 2005, 2006.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (12)  

 $650 

   207 
  Elizabeth II,   baby proof set, 1996.   In case of issue with 
certifi cate, FDC.   

 $180 

   208 
  Elizabeth II,   baby proof sets, 1997, 2001; specimen wedding 
set, 2002.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (3)  

 $490 

   209 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1998 (2), 1999 (2), 2000 (2).   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (6)  

 $450 

   210 
  Elizabeth II,   Centenary of Federation, proof twenty coin 
collection, 2001.   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $250 
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   211 
  Elizabeth II,   Centenary of Federation, proof twenty coin 
collections, 2001.   In cases of issue with consecutive certifi cate 
numbers 5469/70, one outer box with some rubber band 
residue attached, otherwise FDC.  (2 sets)  

 $500 

   212 
  Elizabeth II,   Centenary of Federation, 2001 proof sets (3, 
NSW, ACT, Qld) and mint sets (3, NSW, ACT, Qld).   In packs 
and cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (6)  

 $70 

   213 
  Elizabeth II,   Federation proof sets, 2001 NSW (2), mint 
sets, 2001 NSW (2); proof silver fi ve dollars, 2004 150 
Years of Steam; Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar, 
2005; proof silver fi fty cents, 2000 Royal Visit (2), 2002 QE 
Accession; Australian Bicentennial, offi cial commemorative 
medallion, 1988, in bronze (50mm).   In cases and packs of 
issue with certifi cates, the medallion case dented at one side, 
otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (10)  

 $200 

   214 
  Elizabeth II,   IOC Olympic Games issue, 1896-1996, proof set 
of three, gold two hundred dollars (22ct, 16.97g) and silver 
twenty dollars (2), 1993.   In case of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.   

 $650 

   215 
  Elizabeth II,   Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988 
(McD N/R PT1).   In folder and cover of issue with certifi cate, 
uncirculated - FDC.   

 $80 

   216 
  Elizabeth II,   BIcentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988 
(McD N/R PT1).   In folder and cover of issue with certifi cate, 
uncirculated - FDC.   

 $80 

   217 
  Elizabeth II,   Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988 
(McD N/R PT1).   In folder and cover of issue with certifi cate, 
uncirculated - FDC.   

 $80 

   218 
  Elizabeth II,   Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988 
(McD N/R PT1).   In folder and cover of issue with certifi cate, 
the cover and certifi cate with a few faint foxing marks, 
otherwise uncirculated - FDC.   

 $70 

   219 
  Elizabeth II,   Bicentennial Coin and Banknote Collection, 
1988.   Albums slightly soiled, uncirculated - FDC.  (2)  

 $160 

   220 
  Elizabeth II,   masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1998, 1999 (2).   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, the fi rst two outer boxes 
marked, otherwise FDC.  (4)  

 $180 

   221 
  Elizabeth II,   masterpieces in silver set, 1988; State Series, 
proof silver ten dollars, 1985; proof silver one dollar, 1994 
(2, one a Coin Fair Issue).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (4)  

 $100 

   222 
  Elizabeth II,   masterpieces in silver sets, 1988 Coin Fair issue, 
1990 (2), 1995-1997.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, a 
few cases with minor marking, FDC.  (6)  

 $500 

   223 
  Elizabeth II,   masterpieces in silver set, 1988; proof sets, 
1988, 1989; proof fi ve dollars, 1988; proof silver one dollar, 
1995 Coin Fair issue; Perth Mint, proof holey dollar and 
dump set, 1988; proof silver two ounce kookaburra, 1997 
with 1937 penny privy; also Australian Bicentennial Offi cial 
Commemorative Medallion, 1988, in bronze (50mm); First 
Christmas of Third Millennium medal, undated (2001), in 
gold plated copper (40mm) by Royal Australian Mint, in card 
holder.   In cases and packs of issue, coins with certifi cates, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (9)  

 $220 

   224 
  Elizabeth II,   masterpieces in silver sets, 1989 (2), 1993, 1994 
(2), 1995.   In cases of issue all with certifi cates except one 
1989 set, all cases damaged as usual, coins FDC.  (6)  

 $500 

   225 
  Elizabeth II,   masterpieces in silver sets, 1991, 1998, 1999 (2), 
2000, 2001.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (6)  

 $400 

   226 
  Elizabeth II,   masterpieces in silver sets, 1998 (3), 1999 (4).   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (7)  

 $380 

   227 
  Elizabeth II,   masterpieces in silver set, 1999; Endangered 
Species Series, piedfort silver ten dollars, 1998; Landmark 
Series, specimen silver ten dollars set of two, 1999 Snowy 
Mountains; Perth Mint, proof silver two ounce kookaburra, 
1998 and another 1998 with Sydney Mint privy.   In cases of 
issue with certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (5)  

 $190 

   228 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (5)  

 $1,750 

   229 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1982 Games.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (5)  

 $1,750 

   230 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1982 Games, 
1984 koala, 1987 First Fleet Departure.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (3)  

 $1,200 

   231 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1983.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $700 
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   232 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1984.   In 
capsules, no cases or certifi cates, FDC.  (5)  

 $1,750 

   233 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1985.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (5)  

 $1,750 

   234 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1986.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (5)  

 $1,750 

   235 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1986 koala, 
1987 First Fleet Departure (2).   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (3)  

 $1,050 

   236 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988 First Fleet 
Arrival.   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $350 

   237 
  Elizabeth II,   Pride of Australia, proof gold two hundred 
dollars, 1989, 1990 (2), 1991, 1993, 1994.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (6)  

 $2,100 

   238 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1990 Platypus.   
In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $400 

   239 
  Elizabeth II,   Pride of Australia, proof gold two hundred 
dollars, 1991 Emu.   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $400 

   240 
  Elizabeth II,   Floral Emblems, proof gold one hundred and 
fi fty dollars, 1998, 1999.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (2)  

 $1,300 

   241 
  Elizabeth II,   Floral Emblems, proof gold one hundred dollars, 
1995-1999 (each 22ct gold, 10.367g) (5), 2000-2002 (each 
24ct gold, 10.367g) (3).   The 1996, 1997, 1999 and 2002 in 
individual cases of issue with certifi cates, the rest in timber 
set case and without certifi cates, FDC.  (8)  

 $2,600 

   242 
  Elizabeth II,   Floral Emblems, proof gold one hundred dollars, 
1998.   In cases of issue with consecutive certifi cate numbers 
002336/7, FDC.  (2)  

 $800 

   243 
  Elizabeth II,   Sydney Olympics 2000, proof gold one hundred 
dollars, eight coin set.   In jarrah timber case of issue, no 
certifi cates, FDC.   

 $3,000 

   244 
  Elizabeth II,   Sydney Olympics, proof gold one hundred 
dollars, 2000 (6, Dedication 2 [2], Preparation 1 [2], 
Preparation 2 [2]).   In capsules, no cases or certifi cates, 
otherwise FDC.  (6)  

 $2,400 

   245 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver twenty dollars set of two, 1993 
Olympic Coin Program; Olympic Heritage Series, specimen 
fi ne silver ten dollars, four coins of a six coin set, 1994, 
1995; Landmark Series, specimen fi ne silver set of two, 
1997 Harbour City.   In cases of issue with certifi cates except 
fi rst which is missing case and one certifi cate, otherwise 
uncirculated - FDC.  (8 coins in 3 sets)  

 $110 

   246 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver twenty dollars set of two, 1993 
Olympic Centennial Coin Program; proof silver ten dollars, 
1982 Games, 1988 First Fleet (2); proof fi ve dollars, 1988, 
1994; proof one dollar, 1984 (2); proof silver one dollar, 
1994, 1996, 1998, Subscription Series, 1997.   In cases of 
issue with certifi cates, some with foxing on case lid linings 
and certifi cates, otherwise FDC.  (12)  

 $160 

   247 
  Elizabeth II,   XVII Commonwealth Games, 2002, proof fi fty 
dollars tri-metal (fi ne gold 7.8g; fi ne silver 13.39g; copper 
15.32g); proof silver fi ve dollars; mint fi ve dollars three coin 
set.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  
(2 + set)  

 $350 

   248 
  Elizabeth II,   Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof fi ne silver one 
kilo thirty dollars.   In wooden case of issue, plaque number 
7454, no certifi cate, FDC.   

 $550 

   249 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (14)  

 $170 

   250 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games; mint one 
dollar, 2000 Victoria Cross, 2001C Army.   In case and packs 
of issue, the fi rst with certifi cate, uncirculated - FDC.  (3)  

 $150 

   251 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, 1989 State 
Series; mint silver ten dollars, State Series, 1987, 1988.   In 
cases and packs of issue, the fi rst two with certifi cates, the 
1989 outer box damaged, otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  
(4)  

 $100 

   252 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, State 
Series, 1985-1993 (9), Birds Series, 1989-1994 (6).   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, some cases and certifi cates in all 
except Birds with foxing, some Bird outer boxes marked, 
all coins FDC.  (16)  

 $200 
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   253 
  Elizabeth II,   State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1985; 
Olympic Heritage specimen silver ten dollars two coin set, 
1996; Landmark Series, specimen silver ten dollars two coin 
set, 1998 Melbourne (2 sets).   In cases and packets of issue 
with certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (3 sets + 1)  

 $100 

   254 
  Elizabeth II,   State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1985 (15), 
1986 (15), 1987 (15), 1989 (10), 1990 (10), 1991 (10).   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, some outer boxes marked, 
otherwise FDC.  (75)  

 $900 

   255 
  Elizabeth II,   State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1985, 
1986, 1987 (3), 1988 (2), 1989 (3), 1990, 1991, 1993.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, one 1989 outer box loose at 
sides, FDC.  (13)  

 $150 

   256 
  Elizabeth II,   State Series, piedfort silver ten dollars, 1987 
(2); Bird Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1992; Perth Mint, 
specimen silver two ounces kookaburra, 1996; Australia 
Offi cial Bicentennial Commemorative Medallion, 1988, 
in bronze; Perth Mint gift medals, 1997, in gilt (2); also 
reproduction silver penny coins (2) from the Viking Age 
(921-941AD) on descriptive card; Mexico, Maximilian gold 
peso miniature, 1865; Hawaii, modern 1883 dollar token; 
Thailand, 50th Anniversary of King's Reign, 1995, in gilt 
for Thai Airways; New Zealand, Famous New Zealanders 
stamp pack, 1995.   Mostly in packs or cases, the fi rst three 
with certifi cates, 1987 cases with small spots of foxing, 
otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (14)  

 $130 

   257 
  Elizabeth II,   State Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1988, 1990, 
1991, 1992 (2), 1993; Endangered Species Series, silver ten 
dollars, piedfort, 1995, 1996, proof, 1995, 1996; empty set 
cases for Endangered Species Series piedfort and proof issues.   
The fi rst and third cases and the two empty set cases all have 
some foxing marks, otherwise FDC.  (10 + 2 set cases)  

 $150 

   258 
  Elizabeth II,   proof piedfort ten dollars, 1989; standard proofs 
1989 (2), 1990, 1991 Bird series.   Outer boxes crushed, 
FDC.  (5)  

 $100 

   259 
  Elizabeth II,   Bird Series, silver ten dollars, piedfort, 1989, 
proof, 1989-1992 (4); mint silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, 
State Series, 1990, 1991.   In cases and packs of issue with 
certifi cates, outer boxes and certifi cates with foxing, coins 
uncirculated - FDC.  (8)  

 $120 

   260 
  Elizabeth II,   Bird Series, silver ten dollars, piedforts, 1990, 
1991, 1993, 1994, proofs, 1989 (3), 1990, 1991 (2), 1993, 
1994.   In cases of issue, all with certifi cates except 1994 
piedfort, this and one 1991 proof also missing outer box, 
some boxes crushed, coins FDC.  (12)  

 $190 

   261 
  Elizabeth II,   Birds Series, proof silver ten dollars, 1990 (3); 
proof fi ve dollars, 1988 (5); proof one dollar, 1984 (20).   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (28)  

 $110 

   262 
  Elizabeth II,   Endangered Species, silver ten dollars, piedforts, 
1995 (2), 1996-1998, proofs, 1995 (2), 1996-1998.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (10)  

 $180 

   263 
  Elizabeth II,   Endangered Species Series, silver ten dollars, 
piedfort set of four, 1995-1998, proof set of four, 1995-1998, 
Melbourne Coin Fair piedfort and proof issues, 1995, also 
standard piedfort and proof issues, 1997.   The fi rst two in set 
cases, the rest in individual cases, all coins with individual 
certifi cates, the coin fair issues with matching number 0830, 
FDC.  (2 sets of 4 + 4)  

 $260 

   264 
  Elizabeth II,   Endangered Species, piedfort silver ten dollars, 
1998 (2); Landmark Series, specimen silver ten dollars, sets 
of two coins each, 1999 Snowy Mountains (2 sets).   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, the last two sets with consecutive 
numbers 0004059/60, uncirculated - FDC.  (2 + 2 sets)  

 $130 

   265 
  Elizabeth II,   Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999-2001 
(Past 1999, Present 2000, Future 2001).   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, the fi rst and last with outer boxes marked, 
otherwise FDC.  (3)  

 $200 

   266 
  Elizabeth II,   Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999 
Past.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, two with consecutive 
numbers 0007123/4, FDC.  (4)  

 $400 

   267 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver ten dollars, 2002 Adelaide Pound; 
proof silver two dollars, 1988 (4); proof silver one ounce 
kangaroos, 1999-2001, 2003; proof silver fi fty cents, 2000 
Royal Visit, 2002 QEII Accession 50th.   In cases of issue, 
all with certifi cates except 1999 kangaroo, none issued for 
this, FDC.  (11)  

 $270 

   268 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve dollars, 1988 (4), 1990 Anzac sets of 
two (2 sets), 1996 Bradman, 1998 RFDS, 2000 Phar Lap, 
2002 Sunda Strait; proof silver fi ve dollars, 2002 Queen 
Mother, 2004 Adelaide to Darwin Railway.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (12)  

 $220 

   269 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve dollars, 1988 (2), 1990 Anzac set of 
two; proof silver two dollars, 1988 (3); proof one dollar, 
1984 (2); mint fi ve dollars, 1988 (2 in cellophane packs); 
mint one dollar, 1994C, 1997C (2); Perth Mint, proof 
silver one ounce kookaburra, 1990; specimen silver one 
ounce kookaburras, 1990, 1991.   In cases and packs of 
issue with certifi cates, proof one dollar outer boxes marked, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (16)  

 $180 
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   270 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve dollars, ANZAC 75th Anniversary 
commemorative coin set, 1990 (2); proof masterpieces in 
silver set, 1991 (2).   Last two sets with cardboard outers 
damaged, FDC.  (4)  

 $120 

   271 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve dollars sets of two, 1990 Anzac (2 
sets); various Australia Remembers 1995 fi rst day covers, 
maxi cards, post packs, blocks and gutter issues, also 
International Year of Space 1992 fi rst day cover (14 singles 
and packs).   The coins in cases with certifi cates, the outer 
boxes marked, otherwise FDC, the rest as issued, used - 
MUH.  (14 + 2 sets)  

 $60 

   272 
  Elizabeth II,   proof five dollars, 1992 (2), 1994, 1996 
Bradman; Subscription Series, proof silver dollar, 1996, 
1997.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, the 1992 cases 
damaged as usual, otherwise FDC.  (6)  

 $150 

   273 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver fi ve dollars, 1992 Space; proof 
fi ve dollars, 1996 Bradman, 1998 Royal Flying Doctor 
Service (2), 2000 Phar Lap, 2002 Sunda Strait (2).   In cases 
with certifi cates, the 1992 case damaged as usual, the 1998 
certifi cates are consecutive numbers, FDC.  (6)  

 $140 

   274 
  Elizabeth II ,    proof f ive dollars,  1994 Women's 
Enfranchisement; proof silver one ounce kangaroo, 1998; 
Perth Mint, specimen silver two ounce kookaburra, 1999 
with 1923 halfpenny privy; proof-like silver one ounce Perth 
Mint Centenary medallion, 1999.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, the 1998 case with foxing on lid lining, otherwise 
uncirculated - FDC.  (4)  

 $100 

   275 
  Elizabeth II,   Sydney 2000 Olympic Silver 'Dreamtime Set', 
proof silver one ounce fi ve dollars set of two, 2000; Sydney 
2000 Olympic proof silver one ounce fi ve dollars, 2000 
Harbour of Life - Water; proof one dollar, 1984; Perth Mint, 
proof holey dollar and dump sets, 1988 (2), 1989 (2); also 
Cook Islands, proof set, 1973; New Zealand, proof set, 1972.   
In cases of issue, the Australian issues with certifi cates, the 
Cook Islands case with small crack, otherwise FDC.  (9)  

 $220 

   276 
  Elizabeth II,   Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof fi ne silver fi ve 
dollars, sixteen coin set.   In jarrah timber case of issue, no 
certifi cates, FDC.  (16 coin set)  

 $330 

   277 
  Elizabeth II,   Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof fi ne silver fi ve 
dollars, sixteen coin set.   In jarrah timber case of issue with 
set certifi cate number 04078, FDC.  (16 coin set)  

 $400 

   278 
  Elizabeth II,   Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof silver fi ve dollars, 
twenty four coins in two-per-slab delivery packets; also 
Olympic Coin Program Subscriber's medals (4, Silver Series 
[2], Bronze Series [2]).   The coins without cases or certifi cates, 
the medals in cases, uncirculated - FDC.  (28)  

 $400 

   279 
  Elizabeth II,   proof dollar, 1984; proof silver dollar, 1992, 
1993 (2), 1994 (2), 1995, 1996.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates except one 1993 missing certifi cate, some cases 
or boxes with some foxing marks, coins FDC.  (8)  

 $150 

   280 
  Elizabeth II,   proof one dollar, 1984; proof silver one dollar, 
1992 Coin Fair issue, 1993, 1995-2002.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, 1992 case damaged, otherwise FDC.  (11)  

 $200 

   281 
  Elizabeth II,   proof coins, one dollar, 1984 (2); silver two 
dollars, 1988 (4); fi ve dollars, 1988 Parliament House (3), 
1992 Space (2) (boxes and cases damaged); ten dollars, 1982 
(2), 1985, 1986, 1988 (2), 1990, 1991, 1992 (2), State Series.   
One dollar coin and ten dollar 1982, 1985, 1986 outer boxes 
with handwritten dates, FDC.  (21)  

 $200 

   282 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one dollar, 1993, 1994, 1995 all 
Coin Fair issues, 1999 Anzac; specimen silver one ounce 
kangaroo, 1997; mint one dollar, 1997 dual pack, 1998S, 
1999 dual pack; also mint fi ve dollars, 1988 (10, cellophane 
pack [4], small satchel [6]); pre decimal cased set of six coins, 
halfpenny - fl orin, mixed dates.   In cases of issue, the proofs 
with certifi cates, the 1993 case damaged, the pre decimal 
coins polished, very fi ne, the rest uncirculated - FDC.  (19)  

 $250 

   283 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one dollar, 1994, 1995 (2, one 
a Coin Fair issue), 1996, 1998 (2), 2001 Army (2), 2002 
Outback (2).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, the last three 
with consecutive pairs, FDC.  (10)  

 $220 

   284 
  Elizabeth II,   Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar, 
1996-2000, 2002, 2003.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (7)  

 $190 

   285 
  Elizabeth II,   Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar, 1998 
(2), 2000 (2), 2002; proof silver one ounce kangaroo, 2000 
(2).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (7)  

 $200 

   286 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one dollar, 1999 (4), Subscription 
Series, 1999 (2), 2000 (2).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (8)  

 $170 
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   287 
  Elizabeth II,   Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar, 2008 
(2, each 60.46g); Perth Mint and Australia Post, Beijing 
Olympics, proof silver fi fty cents, 2008 in case with Olympic 
stamp.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, the fi rst two with 
consecutive numbers 0875/6, FDC.  (3)  

 $150 

   288 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one ounce kangaroos, 1998 (4), 
1999 (2), 2000 (2).   In cases of issue, all with certifi cates 
except 1999, FDC.  (8)  

 $320 

   289 
  Elizabeth II,   proof one cent and two cents, 1966, 1969-1991.   
In 2x2 holders in a coin album, FDC.  (48)  

 $60 

   290 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold one tenth, quarter, half 
and one ounce nugget set of four, 1986.   In jarrah case of issue 
with booklet and poster and certifi cate number 455, FDC.   

 $2,200 

   291 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold one tenth, quarter, half 
and one ounce nugget set of four, 1987.   In jarrah case of 
issue with two set booklets, no certifi cate, FDC.   

 $2,200 

   292 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Bicentennial proof gold one tenth, 
quarter, half and one ounce nugget set of four, 1988.   In jarrah 
case of issue with two set booklets, no certifi cate, FDC.   

 $2,200 

   293 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, 90th Anniversary of Perth Mint, 
proof gold one twentieth, one tenth, quarter, half and one 
ounce nugget set of fi ve, 1989. In jarrah case of issue with 
9ct gold (20.  8g, AGW 1/4oz) PN89 ingot number 0568 and 
set booklet, FDC.   

 $2,600 

   294 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold kangaroo nugget fi ve 
coin set, 1991.   In case of issue, no 0572, FDC.   

 $2,500 

   295 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold one twentieth, one tenth, 
one quarter, half and one ounce nugget set of fi ve, 1999.   In 
jarrah timber case in leather holder and with PN 99 FS ingot 
set number 020 of only 400 issued, FDC.   

 $2,400 

   296 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof one twentieth ounce gold 
nugget, 1990.   In pack of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $80 

   297 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Centenary sovereign, proof bi-metal 
(.2354oz gold, .161oz silver) one hundred dollars, 1999.   In 
timber presentation case with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $300 

   298 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Centenary Sovereigns, proof bi-
metal (.2354ox gold, .161oz silver) one hundred dollars, 
1999.   In timber presentation cases with certifi cate numbers 
1340 and 1342, FDC.  (2)  

 $600 

   299 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, mini 
proof set of three coins, one twentieth ounce platinum, one 
twentieth ounce gold and one ounce silver, 1999.   In jarrah 
timber case of issue with certifi cate 307, FDC.   

 $150 

   300 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, mini 
proof set of three coins, one twentieth ounce platinum, one 
twentieth ounce gold and one ounce silver, 1999.   In jarrah 
timber case of issue with certifi cate 312, FDC.   

 $150 

   301 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, mini 
proof set of three coins, one twentieth ounce platinum, one 
twentieth ounce gold and one ounce silver, 1999.   In jarrah 
timber case of issue with certifi cate 226, FDC.   

 $150 

   302 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Heritage Set, proof gold one 
twentieth ounce kangaroo nugget and natural gold nugget 
(wt range .47 - .77g), 1998.   In card holder and folder of 
issue, number 0663, FDC.   

 $90 

   303 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold and silver twenty dollars, 
2000 Third Millennium First Day.   In case of issue with 
certifi cate 6080, FDC.   

 $350 

   304 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold and silver twenty dollars, 
2000 Third Millennium First Day.   In case of issue with 
certifi cate 6101, FDC.   

 $350 

   305 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold and silver twenty dollars, 
2000 Third Millennium First Day.   In case of issue with 
certifi cate 3563, FDC.   

 $350 

   306 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold and silver twenty dollars, 
2001 Gregorian Millennium.   In case of issue with certifi cate 
0155, FDC.   

 $350 

   307 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Lunar Series, Year of the Dragon, 
proof gold one tenth ounce and one quarter ounce, 2000.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $450 

   308 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold one twenty fi fth ounce 
nugget, 2002 Prospector; Lunar Series, proof gold one tenth 
ounce, 2003 Year of the Goat.   In cases of issue with certifi cate 
numbers 0046 and 0214, the fi rst case marked, FDC.  (2)  

 $180 
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   309 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Discover Australia Series, proof set 
of fi ve one tenth ounce gold fi ve dollars, 2006; Australian 
Icon Series, proof gold one twenty fi fth ounce gold fi ve 
dollars, 2006 Opera House.   In cases of issue, the fi rst set 
with individual matching certifi cate numbers, the second 
without certifi cate, FDC.  (1 set + 1)  

 $700 

   310 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Beijing Olympics 2008, three coin 
set, proof gold (10g) sixty dollars, proof silver one ounce 
one dollar, specimen aluminium  bronze one dollar.   In red 
plush lined case, with certifi cate, number 014, uncirculated 
- FDC.   

 $1,000 

   311 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof platinum one twentieth, 
one tenth, one quarter, half and one ounce koala fi ve coin 
set, 1999.   In timber case of issue with PK 99 FS ingot 
set number 042 of only 108 sets issued, the ingot toned, 
otherwise FDC.   

 $2,500 

   312 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof platinum half ounce koala, 
1995. In jarrah case of issue with PK 95 0.  5 ingot number 
030 of only 250 issued, FDC.   

 $700 

   313 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof platinum one tenth ounce 
koala coins, 1999.   In cases of issue with consecutive 
certifi cate numbers 143/4, FDC.  (2)  

 $280 

   314 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Coronation of Elizabeth II, proof 
bi-metal twenty dollars (.27oz gold, .24oz silver) and silver 
one dollar, 2003, two sets of two.   No set cases and with 
consecutive certifi cate numbers 0462/3 for the four coin 
set 2002-2003, (no 2002 coins with this lot), coins FDC.  
(2 sets of two)  

 $700 

   315 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Emu one ounce proof fi ne 
palladium coins First Typeset Collection, 1995, 1996, 1997.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates and in Typeset Collection 
case of issue, FDC.  (3 coin set)  

 $2,000 

   316 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Holey Dollar and Dump Collection, 
1988-1990, six fi ne silver coins.   The 1990 coins fi tted into 
book-style album containing the history and meaning behind 
the coins, the 1988 and 1989 coins still in original packs, 
FDC.   

 $100 

   317 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver holey dollar and dump 
sets, 1988, 1990; proof silver one dollar, 2000, 2001 both 
Millennium issues, 2001 Federation holey dollar and dump, 
2003 Coronation of QEII Anniversary, 2004 Royal Visit, 
2004 Eureka Stockade.   In packs and cases of issue, 1988 
holey dollar and dump without slipcover, all with certifi cates 
except Eureka issue, FDC.  (8)  

 $280 

   318 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver and gilded one ounce 
kookaburra, 2004 with kookaburra lapel pin; specimen 
silver two ounce kookaburra, 1999 with 1923 halfpenny 
privy; specimen silver one ounce kookaburras, 1990, 1991 
(2), 1994.   The fi rst in case of issue with certifi cate, the 
second with certifi cate but in wrong case, the rest in slabs, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (6)  

 $160 

   319 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver two ounce kookaburra, 
1998 Jubilee sovereign privy; specimen silver one ounce 
kookaburra, 1995 Panda privy, 1996 Basler Stab privy, 1996 
Germany privy, 1997 Japanese old yen privy; Centenary of 
Federation, proof silver holey dollar and dump, 2001.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (6)  

 $150 

   320 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver kookaburras, two 
ounces, 1999 (2), one ounce, 1999 (2).   In packs of issue with 
certifi cates, the one ounce issues with consecutive numbers 
1669/70, FDC.  (4)  

 $120 

   321 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Kookaburra Two Ounce Collection, 
proof fi ne silver one and two ounces, 2002; Lunar Series 
Three Coin Collection, proof fi ne silver half, one and two 
ounces, 2000 Year of the Dragon, 2003 Year of the Goat.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (3 sets)  

 $200 

   322 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Kookaburra Ten Ounce Collection, 
proof silver one, two and ten ounces, 1999.   In case of issue 
with certifi cate number 073 of 192 issued, FDC.   

 $250 

   323 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Kookaburra Ten Ounce Collections, 
proof fi ne silver one, two and ten ounces, 2001 Evolution 
of the Calendar, 2002 Evolution of Time.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates 295 and 188, FDC.  (2 sets)  

 $500 

   324 
  Elizabeth II,   Sydney 2000 Paralympics, proof fi ne silver ten 
ounce ten dollars.   In wooden case of issue with certifi cate 
number 1067, FDC.   

 $200 

   325 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Millennium issue, proof silver one 
dollar, 2000.   In cases of issue with consecutive certifi cate 
numbers 17576/7, FDC.  (2)  

 $130 

   326 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 
2010 Centenary of Silver Coinage (2); 2011 Centenary of 
Bronze Coinage (3).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  
(5)  

 $150 

   327 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 
2011, Royal Wedding.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (2)  

 $100 
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   328 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Celebrate Australia Series, proof 
silver one ounce one dollar, 2010 New South Wales, Coin 
Fair issue.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (12)  

 $320 

   329 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Celebrate Australia Series, proof 
silver one ounce one dollar, 2010 Tasmania.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (14)  

 $370 

   330 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Celebrate Australia Series, proof 
silver one ounce one dollar, 2010 Tasmania.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (15)  

 $400 

   331 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Celebrate Australia Series, proof 
silver one ounce one dollar, 2010 South Australia.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cate, FDC.  (15)  

 $400 

    

part 

 332* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Celebrate Australia Series, proof 
silver one ounce one dollar, 2010 South Australia.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (15)  

 $400 

   333 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Celebrate Australia Series, proof 
silver one ounce one dollar, 2010 Australian Capital 
Territory, Coin Fair issues.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (18)  

 $500 

    

part 

 334* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Celebrate Australia Series, proof 
silver one ounce one dollar, 2011 Blue Mountains (9), Barrier 
Reef, Tasmanian Wilderness (3), Coin Fair issues.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (13)  

 $400 

   335 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Celebrate Australia Series, proof 
silver one ounce one dollar, 2012 Shark Bay, Coin Fair issue.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (15)  

 $500 

   336 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Celebrate Australia Series, mint one 
dollar with coloured reverse, 2011 Australian Fossil Mammal 
Sites (3), Gondwana Rainforest (2), Macquarie Island (3), 
Wet Tropics of Queensland (2), Purnululu National Park; 
Christmas Locket Coin, proof one ounce silver, 2012.   In 
packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (12)  

 $130 

   337 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Sea Life Series, proof 
silver half ounce fi fty cents, 2009 Leafy Sea Dragon.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (6)  

 $200 

   338 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Sea Life Series, proof 
silver half ounce fi fty cents, 2011 Starfi sh (6), Hawksbill 
Turtle (5); 2012 Surgeonfi sh (2).   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (13)  

 $350 

   339 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Sea Life Series, proof 
silver half ounce fi fty cents, 2010 Clownfi sh.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (21)  

 $500 

    

 

part

 340* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Lunar Series, proof 
silver one ounce one dollar coloured edition, 2012 (12); 
specimen one ounce one dollar gilded edition, 2012 Year of 
the Dragon; plus specimen one ounce one dollar coloured 
edition, 2012, Coin Fair issue.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (16)  

 $650 
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   341 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Lunar Series, specimen 
silver one ounce one dollar coloured edition, 2011 Year of the 
Rabbit; specimen silver coloured half ounce fi fty cents, three 
coin set, 2012 Australian Outback; Australian Antarctic 
Territory, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 2011 Emperor 
Penguin.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (3)  

 $140 

   342 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Lunar Series, proof silver 
high relief one ounce one dollar, 2012 Year of the Dragon.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (4)  

 $400 

   343 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Lunar Series, proof 
silver high relief one ounce one dollar, 2013 Year of Snake.   
FDC.  (4)  

 $400 

   344 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Lunar Series, proof silver 
one ounce one dollar (2), coloured edition half ounce fi fty 
cents and one ounce one dollar, 2013 Year of the Snake.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (4)  

 $200 

   345 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fi ve ounce koala, 2012.   In 
case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $250 

   346 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Opal Series, proof silver 
one ounce one dollar, 2012 Wombat.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $170 

   347 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Figures of Note Series, proof gold 
plated silver one ounce one dollar, 2006 Macarthur and 
Farrer; proof silver coloured one ounce one dollar, 2010 
Burke and Wills; specimen silver one ounce one dollar, 2012 
40 years of Friendship China and Australia.   In cases of 
issue with certifi cates, with wear to fi rst case, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (3)  

 $120 

   348 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint and Australia Post, proof silver 
half ounce coin and 60c stamp set, 2010 Mary MacKillop 
Canonisation.   In timber cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC 
- MUH.  (13)  

 $300 

    

part 

 349* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 
2011 Ginger Meggs 90th Anniversary.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $100 

 


